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Fig 1: Top 10 World importers in 2018 

No Importers 
Value Imported 

 in 2018 
(US$,000) 

Quantity 
Imported  

in 2018(Tons) 

Unit 
Value 
$/Ton 

Market 
Share % 

1 India 199420 461488 432 87.8 

2 United States of America 8157 6831 1194 3.6 

3 United Arab Emirates 6538 15103 433 2.9 

4 United Kingdom 1354 1891 716 0.6 

5 Nigeria 1236 928 1332 0.5 

6 Dominican Republic 1173 0  0.5 

7 Bahrain 1104 1176 939 0.5 

8 Canada 948 993 955 0.4 

9 Malaysia 771 1896 407 0.3 

10 Australia 716 944 758 0.3 

11 Other  5837 9190 -6712 2.6 

12 World Total 227254 500440 454 100 
Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig  2: Top 10  Importers of Myanmar in 2018 

Importer 
Countries 

Value 
Imported 
in 2018 

(US$,000) 

Quantity 
Imported 
in 2018  
(Tons) 

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

Market 
Share % 

India 7592 22018 345 90.6 

United Arab Emirates 330 984 335 3.9 

Malaysia 103 360 286 1.2 

China 103 110 936 1.2 

Bangladesh 97 240 404 1.2 

Nepal 65 240 271 0.8 

Canada 36 60 600 0.4 

United Kingdom 29 48 604 0.3 

United States of America 12 20 600 0.1 

Pakistan 8 66 121 0.1 
Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 3: List of exporters for the selected product 
Product: 071360 Dried, shelled pigeon peas "Cajanus cajan", whether or not skinned or split 

         Unit : US Dollar thousand 

NO Exporters 
Exported 
value in 

2014 

Exported 
value in 

2015 

Exported 
value in 

2016 

Exported 
value in 

2017 

Exported 
value in 

2018 

1 
Tanzania, United 
Republic of 

85129 157811 85351 21254 26817 

2 Sudan   0   3 19073 

3 India 712 4093 21546 13692 9098 

4 Myanmar 24 0 534 51611 8384 

5 Canada 45 45 1326 3870 3289 

6 Malawi 262 0 821 175 2664 

7 France 992 1560 1201 384 2402 

8 Peru 900 1871 2135 2033 2117 

9 United Arab Emirates 2928 5725 8770 2873 1331 

10 Belgium 191 196 55 1088 880 

11 Other 16795 12010 91616 5312 2955 

12 World Total 107978 183311 213355 102295 79010 
Source: ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 4:   List of exporters for the selected product  
Product: 071360 Dried, shelled pigeon peas "Cajanus cajan", whether or not skinned or split 

No Exporters 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

Exported 
quantity, 

Exported 
quantity, 

Exported 
quantity,  

Exported 
quantity,  

Tons Tons Tons Tons 

1 Tanzania, United Republic 
of 

18435 44291 144421 51174 85865 

2 Sudan   0   7 44229 

3 Myanmar 30 0 415 101047 24159 

4 France 2948 6311 5008 1496 10286 

5 Malawi 501 0 922 450 10151 

6 India 745 2290 11063 11984 9070 

7 Canada 43 23 588 2459 2967 

8 United Arab Emirates 3612 4520 7606 3334 2130 

9 Peru 898 1545 1666 1569 2091 

10 Kenya 1341 3509 12439 359 1567 

11 Other 23153 10326 73558 8905 2769 

12 World Total 51706 72815 257686 182784 195284 

Source: ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 5: Top 10 Asia Importers in 2018 
 

Country 
Value 

 (in USD 
Thousand) 

 Quantity 
 (in Tons)  

Unit Value 
(USD/Unit)  

Market 
Share % 

India 199420 461488 432 87.8 

United Arab Emirates 6538 15103 433 2.9 

Bahrain 1104 1176 939 0.5 

Malaysia 771 1896 407 0.3 

Bangladesh 676 1485 455 0.3 

Singapore 619 737 840 0.3 

Oman 345 462 747 0.2 

Nepal 254 627 405 0.1 

Sri Lanka 105 152 691 0 

Qatar 74 123 602 0 
Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 6. Top 10 World exporters in 2018 

Exporter 
Countries 

Value Exported 
in 2018 

(US$,000) 

Quantity 
Exported in 
2018(Tons) 

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

Market 
Share % 

Tanzania, United Republic of 26817 85865 312 33.9 

Sudan 19073 44229 431 24.1 

India 9098 9070 1003 11.5 

Myanmar 8384 24159 347 10.6 

Canada 3289 2967 1109 4.2 

Malawi 2664 10151 262 3.4 

France 2402 10286 234 3 

Peru 2117 2091 1012 2.7 

United Arab Emirates 1331 2130 625 1.7 

Belgium 880 785 1121 1.1 
Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 7. Top Five  EU Importers  with  the Biggest Growth in value  

Between 2014 and  2018 

Importers 
Annual growth in value 
between 2014-2018 (%) 

Annual growth in value 
between 2017-2018 (%) 

United Kingdom 2 -34 

Belgium 79 -43 

Portugal 11 -74 

Italy 8 2 

Netherlands 46 76 
Source : ITC TradeMap 
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                                - 

Fig 8. Top Five Dried, shelled pigeon peas Importers  of EU  in  2018 

Importers 

Select your indicators 

Value imported 
in 2018 (USD 

thousand) 

Quantity 
imported in 

2018 

Unit value 
(USD/unit) 

Share in 
world 

imports (%) 

European Union (EU 28) 
Aggregation 

2792 3870   1.2 

United Kingdom 1354 1891 716 0.6 

Belgium 497 829 600 0.2 

Portugal 259 254 1020 0.1 

Italy 250 254 984 0.1 

Netherlands 150 132 1136 0.1 
Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Tariff Rate of Dried, shelled pigeon peas 

Partner Tariff regime 
Applied tariff 
 (as reported) 

India MFN duties (Applied)  0.3 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries  0 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

Malaysia MFN duties (Applied)  0 

Nepal MFN duties (Applied)  0.1 

Bangladesh MFN duties (Applied)  0.05 

China MFN duties (Applied)  0 

United Kingdom MFN duties (Applied)  0.032 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

Belgium MFN duties (Applied)  0.032 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

Portugal MFN duties (Applied)  0.032 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

Italy MFN duties (Applied)  0.032 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

Netherlands MFN duties (Applied)  0.032 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

Thailand MFN duties (Applied)  0.3 

  Preferential tariff for AANZFTA countries  0 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries  0 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 
Source: Market Access Map 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

                                        
               

Fig 9 : Top 10  world exporters to  India   in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Mozambique 92596 197792 468 46.4 

Myanmar 61867 153374 403 31 

Tanzania, United Republic of 17274 40547 426 8.7 

Sudan 16512 37864 436 8.3 

Malawi 9636 28223 341 4.8 

Singapore 577 1482 389 0.3 

Kenya 361 888 407 0.2 

United Arab Emirates 295 548 538 0.1 

Uganda 233 565 412 0.1 

Nigeria 69 205 337 0 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

               

Fig 10: Top 1 world exporters to China in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Myanmar 103 110 936 100 

Source : ITC TradeMap 



 

 

 

 

               

Fig 11:  Top 4 world exporter to Nepal  in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Tanzania, United Republic of 142 250 568 56.1 

Myanmar 65 240 271 25.7 

Malawi 35 120 292 13.8 

India 11 17 647 4.3 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

 

                      

Fig 12:  Top 3  world exporter to  Bangladesh  in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Tanzania, United Republic of 578 1240 466 85.5 

Myanmar 97 240 404 14.3 

India 1 5 200 0.1 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

 

 

 



 

 

 

                  

Fig 13:  Top 9  world exporter to Malaysia in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Australia 254 990 257 32.9 

Malawi 137 310 442 17.8 

Ukraine 134 234 573 17.4 

Myanmar 112 142 789 14.5 

Mozambique 43 72 597 5.6 

India 31 29 1069 4 

United Arab Emirates 27 48 563 3.5 

United Kingdom 23 46 500 3 

Canada 10 25 400 1.3 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

                    

Fig 14:  Top 3  world exporter to Netherlands in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Belgium 85 73 1164 56.7 

Peru 43 40 1075 28.7 

United Kingdom 22 18 1222 14.7 

Source : ITC TradeMap 



 

 

 

                

Fig 15:  Top 2 world exporter to Thailand  in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

India 9 11 818 90 

Japan 1 0   10 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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